
    
  

Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 031125       SWZ ______ TV ______ PWU ______ 

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AND TOP TIER GRADING, 
LLC., FOR THE UPPER STRUVE SLOUGH ENHANCEMENT PROJECT, 
NO. SD-23-11092, ADDING TO THE SCOPE OF WORK AND 
INCREASING THE CONTRACT COMPENSATION IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$78,688.91, FOR A REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$384,987.91 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
SAME  

 
WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023, City Council adopted Resolution No. 188-23 

(CM) awarding a construction contract to Top Tier Grading INC, in the amount not to 

exceed $299,299.00 and a contract was executed with Top Tier Grading, LLC.; and  

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 was approved and executed by Director 

of Public Works on August 27, 2024, adding $7,000 to the contract amount; and   

WHEREAS, this Contract Change Order No. 2 will add to the scope of work and 

increase the contract by a total amount of $78,688.91, for a revised total contract amount 

not to exceed $384,987.91. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. A CEQA categorical exemption was filed on September 26, 2023 for the 

Upper Struve Slough citing Section 15333, Class 33, Small Habitat Restoration Projects, 

and no substantial changes involving significant environmental effects were added by the 

change order that would require additional CEQA action. 

2. That the Contract Change Order No. 2 between the City of Watsonville and 

Top Tier Grading LLC., a copy of which Change Order, is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by this reference is hereby approved.   



Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 031125 

2 

3.  The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract 

change order for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville with minor revisions that may be 

approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney. 

 
************************************** 


